City Council Agenda
October 7, 2015

Date: September 30, 2015

To: Mayor and City Council
From: Tim Tucker, City Engineer
Subject: 2015 Paving Project

Recommendation
Motion approving a resolution accepting bids for the 2015 Paving Project and awarding the
construction contract to MCK Services, Inc.

Background
This project includes the following streets:

e Center Avenue/Pine Street at Highway 4 - resurfacing

e Morello Avenue at Highway 4 - resurfacing

e Morello Avenue - patch paving

e Arnold Drive — patch paving

e Howe Road - patch paving

e Haag Road —resurfacing

e CStreet/Allen Street/Geneva Street — resurfacing/patch paving
e Arreba Street — resurfacing

e Kingston Ave./Jordan Ct./Mountain View Dr. - patch paving

e Glenview Dr. — patch paving

e Virginia Hills Drive/Waverly Drive/Donegal Drive — patch paving

Discussion

Construction bids from two general engineering contractors were opened at 2:00 p.m. on
Tuesday, September 29, 2015. The bids ranged from $1,087,832.90 to $1,172,220.25. The
engineer’s estimate was $1,500,000. The following is a summary of the bid results:

Bidder Amount
- Engineer’s Estimate $1,500,000.00
~ MCK Services, Inc. $1,087,832.90
Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. $1,172,220.25

MCK Services, Inc. of Martinez is the lowest responsible bidder. They are properly licensed and
have successfully completed several projects for the City and other local agencies.


mcabral
Typewritten Text
5


It is recommended the project be awarded to MCK Services, Inc. in the amount of
$1,087,832.90. The lowest responsible bid came in lower than the engineer’s estimate, by over
$400,000. This is due in large part to the recent drop in oil prices. Staff recommends that the
Public Works Director be authorized to issue contract change order(s) for additional paving
work, up to $400,000. This will enable the City to take advantage of the low bid prices. This
additional paving may include extended work on Pine Street, Center Avenue, Arnold Drive, the
Virginia Hills area and Glacier Drive.

Fiscal Impact

The project is budgeted under Account No. C1052. Funding for the 2015/16 Pavement Seal
Coat project is also included in Account No. C1052. The project budget and funding is as
follows:

Budget _ _
Construction Contract $1,087,833

_ Contingency 10% $108,783

I Construction Management/Inspection | $100,000 |

Subtotal - $1,296,616
Proposed additional contract authorization $400,000

 Total budget : $1,696,616

' Remaining budget for 2015/16 Seal Coat Project $903,384
TOTAL CIP PAVING BUDGET $2,600,000

Funding Amount

Local Measure J funds $500,000
Gas Tax funds $1,600,000

- TOTAL FUNDING ' $2,600,000 |

Attachments

e Resolution
e 2015 Paving Map

APPROVED BY: § _g e AL/

Rob Braulik, City Manager



RESOLUTION NO. -15

ACCEPTING BIDS FOR THE 2015 PAVING PROJECT AND AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO MCK SERVICES INC.

WHEREAS, the City has budgeted Gas Tax and Local Measure J funds for paving and pavement
rehabilitation of local roads; and

WHEREAS, the City prepared plans, specifications and estimate for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bids from general engineering contractors for purposes of
submitting bids for construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2015, bids were publicly opened; and
WHEREAS, MCK Services, Inc. submitted the lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid is $400,000 lower than the engineer’s estimate for the
work; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends the Public Works Director be authorized to issue contract change
orders up to $400,000 for additional paving work; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the public and the City to implement the 2015
Paving Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Martinez, the bid from
MCK Services, Inc., is hereby accepted when the required performance bond, labor and
materials bond, insurance and other contract documents have been reviewed and approved by
the City Attorney, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract for said
project with the contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Public Works Director is authorized to issue contract change
orders up to $400,000 for additional paving work.

* %k % 3k k %

| HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the
City Council of the City of Martinez at a Regular Meeting of said Council held on the 7" day of
October, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK
CITY OF MARTINEZ



'?ﬂi"rea S}ﬁﬁpatch ave
g ;L;{{e

rro)e ie JleEReel
’“‘Jlﬁlnstun Area Patch F‘ ve (P L

gRé Patc
2SS

]

,'!'-:r,

1'\;_.

A .,?m , %

vt



ttucker
Typewritten Text

ttucker
Typewritten Text
2015 Paving Areas

ttucker
Rectangle

ttucker
Rectangle

ttucker
Rectangle




